Public Document Pack

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

ENVIRONMENT POLICY AND REVIEW
PANEL

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on
Tuesday, 5th April, 2016 at 7.00 pm

To:

Clir D.E. Clifford (Chairman)
Clir Sophia Choudhary (Vice-Chairman)

Clir M.S. Choudhary
Cllr Sue Dibble
Clir D.S. Gladstone
Clir G.B. Lyon
Cllr J.J. Preece
Clir L.A. Taylor
Cllr D.M. Welch

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to the Panel Administrator,
Justine Davie, Democratic and Customer Services, Tel. (01252) 398832, Email.
justine.davie@rushmoor.gov.uk.




AGENDA
MINUTES - (Pages 1 - 6)

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 26th January, 2016 (copy
attached).

HOUSEHOLD WASTE RECYCLING CENTRES - RESPONSE TO
CONSULTATION - (Pages 7 - 32)

To consider the Head of Community and Environmental Services’ Report
No. COMM1606 (copy attached), on a response to the consultation by
Hampshire County Council on proposed changes to Household Waste
Recycling Centres.
ALDERSHOT TASK AND FINISH GROUP -
To receive an update on the work being carried out by the Aldershot Task
and Finish Group and the latest position.

FARNBOROUGH TASK AND FINISH GROUP -

To receive an update on the work being carried out by the Farnborough
Task and Finish Group and the latest position.

WORK PROGRAMME - (Pages 33 - 44)

To note the Panel’s Current work programme (copy attached).

MEETING REPRESENTATION

Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting on any of the items on the
agenda by writing to the Panel Administrator at the Council Offices, Farnborough by
5.00 pm three working days prior to the meeting.

Applications for items to be considered for the next meeting must be received in
writing to the Panel Administrator fifteen working days prior to the meeting.




Agenda ltem 1

ENVIRONMENT POLICY AND REVIEW
PANEL

Meeting held on Tuesday, 26 January 2016 at the Princes Hall, Aldershot at
7.00 pm.

Voting Members
Clir D.E. Clifford (Chairman)
Clir Sophia Choudhary (Vice-Chairman)

Clir M.S. Choudhary
Cllr Sue Dibble
Clir D.S. Gladstone
Clir G.B. Lyon
Cllr J.J. Preece
Clir L.A. Taylor
Cllr D.M. Welch

18. MINUTES

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 10th November, 2015 were approved and
signed by the Chairman.

19. THE COUNCIL'S CONSERVATION TEAM

The Panel received a presentation from Ms. Louise Piper, Planning Policy and
Conservation Manager, and Dr. Paul Howe, Biodiversity Officer.

Ms. Piper gave an outline of the work of the Planning Policy and Conservation
Team. In respect of planning policy, Ms. Piper gave details of the Team’s work on
the following areas:

e the Development Plan for Rushmoor

- Core Strategy
- New Rushmoor Local Plan

¢ the wide scope of planning issues
- housing: employment; transport; design; Farnborough Airport; and, the
town centres
- conservation: heritage assets, conservation areas
- natural environment: biodiversity; countryside; green infrastructure,
Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area; water and flooding

e Supplementary Planning Documents (e.g. Buildings of Local Importance)

-17 -
Page 1



Ms. Piper advised Members of the work of the team in respect of conservation,
trees and biodiversity. It was noted that, in 2011, a shared service had been
implemented with Hart District Council. Rushmoor’s officers remained employed full-
time, but some salary costs had been recouped through time spent working at Hart.
The shared service had impacted on the capacity of the Conservation, Trees and
Biodiversity Officers at Rushmoor, however, the shared service had enabled
Rushmoor to retain officer expertise and at less cost than previously and for less than
employing consultants.

In respect of conservation of the built environment, Ms. Piper advised the Panel
that work was carried out providing advice on planning applications and also on
listings, amendments and advice on planning applications in respect of nationally and
locally listed buildings and heritage assets. Advice was also given on pre-application
enquiries (e.g. Cambridge Military Hospital and Louise Margaret Hospital).

Ms. Piper also gave an outline of arboricultural issues (Tree Preservation
Orders, dealing with applications for tree works and providing advice and guidance at
pre-application stage). Work in connection with biodiversity issues included dealing
with sites of nature conservation value at local level (Sites of Importance for Nature
Conservation and Local Nature Reserves), national level (Sites of Special Scientific
Interest) and international level (Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area —
advice on mitigation/Suitable Alternative Natural Greenspace). Wherever possible, a
partnership approach was adopted to protection and enhancement of the natural
environment.

Dr. Paul Howe, the Council’s Biodiversity Officer, then gave a presentation on
the Rushmoor Biodiversity Action Plan (B.A.P.) The Panel was advised that the
B.A.P. 2009 — 2014 had been adopted in 2009 and had included an audit of
biodiversity in the Borough and set out a series of actions. It provided a framework to
deliver biodiversity enhancement and protection across Rushmoor. The actions had
been delivered through partnership work, planning, volunteer groups and other
Council departments. It was noted that the B.A.P. had four main delivery areas on
which progress had been made over the five year Action Plan period:

e protect and conserve the biodiversity resource

e create new areas for wildlife

e education and awareness (external and internal)
e partnership work

Dr. Howe gave details of examples of projects that had been carried out by
partners, including the Farnborough Community Centre pond, a Community Matters
Partnership project, and Brickfields path creation.

The draft Biodiversity Action Plan 2016-21 was currently the subject of a
consultation exercise, the closing date for which was 1st February, 2016. The
document had built on the preceding Plan and had been updated in a few key areas
to take account of: the National Planning Policy F
[...]
etry project to provide constant digital information on water
levels; and, work to replace the cills at Ash Lock.

Ms. Shipp also spoke about wildlife issues, including the need for good
management of vegetation to encourage a wide range of wildlife and the
problems caused by crayfish. Volunteers were very important to the work of
the Canal Authority and Ms. Shipp referred to examples of work carried out by
volunteers. She was pleased to report that the number of volunteers had
increased. In respect of future work, Ms. Shipp advised that refurbishment
work would soon commence on the towpath between Ash Lock and Eelmoor
Bridge and that work would be undertaken to turn Artillery Weir into a sluice
which would help to manage water levels.

Ms. Shipp answered Members’ questions on cyclists using the towpaths,
the mooring of boats, dredging and drainage issues.

On behalf of the Panel, the Chairman thanked Ms. Shipp for the Canal
Authority’s important and much needed work. The Chairman thanked Ms. Shipp
for her informative presentation and extended an invitation to attend a future
meeting for a further update on the Canal Authority’s work.

The Panel NOTED the presentation.
(4) Friends of Brickfields Country Park —

The Panel noted that, unfortunately, Mr. Mike Hatch, Chairman of Friends
of Brickfields Country Park, who was to have given a presentation on the work

of the group, was unable to attend the meeting due to illness. Mr. Hatch would
be invited to attend a future meeting to provide an update.

-20-
Page 4



21.

(5) Cove Brook Greenway Group —

The Panel received a presentation from Ms. Hilda Anscombe, Chairman of
the Cove Brook Greenway Group. Ms. Anscombe advised the Panel that the
Cove Brook Greenway Group was an environmental group of local residents in
Farnborough which looked after Cove Brook. It was noted that Cove Brook
drained off the hills above Farnborough Airport and ran for 3.5 kilometres
through Southwood Meadows and Cove to join the River Blackwater on Hawley
Meadows. The Group held conservation working parties, litter picks and open
meetings and worked with Rushmoor Borough Council, Blackwater Valley
Countryside Partnership, the Environment Agency and other parties.

During discussion following the presentation, it was suggested that
Rushmoor could host an event to recruit volunteers for conservation groups.

On behalf of the Panel, the Chairman thanked Ms. Anscombe for the
Group’s excellent work in the community. The Chairman thanked Ms.
Anscombe for her presentation and extended an invitation to attend a future
meeting for a further update on the Group’s work.

The Panel NOTED the presentation.

WORK PROGRAMME

The Panel NOTED the current work programme.

The meeting closed at 9.45 pm.

CLLR D.E. CLIFFORD (CHAIRMAN)

-21 -
Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 2

AGENDA ITEM NO. 2

ENVIRONMENT POLICY AND REVIEW PANEL
5 APRIL 2016
HEAD OF COMMUNITY
REPORT NO. COMM1606

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL CONSULTATION — PROPOSALS FOR
CHANGES TO THE HOUSEHOLD WASTE AND RECYCLING CENTRES

1. Introduction

1.1. This paper seeks Panels views on Hampshire County Council's (HCC)
consultation (appendix 1) on proposals to change the Household Waste
Recycling Centre (HWRC) service. They are seeking views of service users,
members of the public and other interested parties and a proposed response
from this Council is included in the consultation document at appendix 1 pages
16-19.

1.2. Following the recent local government settlement, HCC must make savings of
circa £100 million in a number of areas to become financially sustainable by
2017. They are already planning some measures to improve the efficiency of
the HWRC including:

o Letting a more efficient contract for management of the network
o Trade waste prevention
o Prevention of cross county-border waste

1.3. In addition to the above, the level of savings sought from the HWRC service is
£1.55m. They have as part of their consultation a range of options from
changing operating hours and days to possible site closures.

2. HWRCs in the Rushmoor area

2.1. HCC currently operate two HWRCs in the Rushmoor area, Eelmoor Road in
Farnborough and Ivy Road in Aldershot. The Farnborough site is the fifth
highest-use site in the county, taking in around 14,000 tonnes of material per
year and is a modern designed split-level site that is safer for site users and
minimises inconvenience when containers are being serviced. The site is
located in a busy industrial estate and whilst measures have been taken to
reduce the impact of queueing vehicles waiting to use the facility at peak times,
there are still occasions when significant queues develop.

2.2. The Aldershot site is a lower use site, receiving 6,000 tonnes of material per
year and is a single level site that results in site closures whenever a container

1
Page 7



is exchanged. There are plans to provide a replacement for this site as part of
the Wellesley Development in the proposed commercial area on Ordnance
Road.

3. Efficiency proposals

3.1.

3.2.

HCC have asked eight questions relating to the service and the way to achieve
savings. Some of these relate to changing operating hours and days, whilst
others relate to site closures. These questions are grouped into three
proposals:

a) To reduce operating hours and days
b) To partially close one of more HWRC sites
c) To fully close one of more HWRC sites

In considering these proposals, it is important to account for the possible
impacts outlined below on the service user, the local environment and the
Council.

o Flytipping — it is possible that site closures or reduced operating hours could
result in localised flytipping with the associated environmental and amenity
impacts. Any such flytips are likely to fall on this Council to collect.

o Traffic & congestion — site closures are likely to result in greater demand for
the remaining sites with increased congestion.

o Housing growth — with the projected rapid growth in housing, particularly in
Aldershot, the pressure on the Rushmoor sites will increase.

o Transfer costs to this Council — with sites being open for shorter hours, fewer
days or being closed altogether, there is the potential for a portion of the
waste to end up in our kerbside collection scheme thereby transferring cost
to this Council.

4. Financial implications

4.1.

It is not possible to identify the level of any financial implications at this stage.

5. Conclusion

5.1.

HCC have a very challenging savings target to achieve over the next year and
this consultation seeks to determine how to save £1.55m per year from the
HWRC service with minimum adverse impact. Against that background, whilst
reduced opening hours & days are most likely, any site closures in particular
could have a significant impact on residents and the local environment.

2
Page 8



6. Recommendation

6.1. Panel to give their views, which will be considered by Cabinet in developing this
Council’s response to the consultation.

Peter Amies
Head of Community and Environmental Services

Contact: James Duggin (Contracts Manager) 01252 398167

Background papers: Shaping Hampshire — Consultation on proposals for changes
to the Household Waste and Recycling Centre Service

3
Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Shaping Hampshire

Consultation on proposals for changes to the
Household Waste Recycling Centre Service

ZS Hampshire
\@] County Council Page 11 www.hants.gov.uk




Contents

The purpose of this consultation - : 3
Why your views are important ‘ . ‘ 3
How to have your say 4
Background to this consultation _ 5
Generdl information about the Household Waste Recycling Centre nefwork 7
The proposals | | mn

For information only: charging for access to Household Waste Recycling Centres 15

Consultation questionnaire 16




Consultation on proposals for changes to the
Household Waste Recycling Centres

The consultation period opens on Wednesday, 16 March 2016 and closes at midday on
Wednesday, 25 May 2016.

The purpose of this consultation

Hampshire County Council is asking for the views of service users, members of the public and
other interested parties, on future changes o the Household Waste Recycling Centres {(HWRC]
service.

This supporting information document sefs out the background and the proposals for changing
the way the County Council's HWRC service is run. The proposals include changing opening
hours dnd/or the possible closure of some HWRC sites.

The Executive Lead Member for Economy, Transport and Environment, will consider the feedback
from this consultation at a Decision Day later in summer 2016. It is possible that a combination of
the proposals, and options within them, will be considered.

Why your views are important

The amount of funding the County Council receives from central Government has more than
halved in recent years. Public sector budgefs are expected to remain under pressure in the
fulure. It is no longer feasible to deliver services at the same level, and in the same way.
Therefore, the County Council is faced with having to make some difficult decisions to achieve
a balanced budget, as required by law — and provide vital public services to the people of
Hampshire.

To meet the current savings target the County Council is proposing fo reduce the annual cost of
running the HWRC network by £1.55million. However, it is likely that additional savings will be
required in the future in light of further reductions in local government funding announced by the
Government in February 2016. Your views on these proposals for the HWRCs are very important.
The County Council will use your feedback to prioritise options and inform decisions which
contribute towards the savings required of the Authority.




How to have your say

As responding to the consultation is voluntary, you do not need fo answer all the questions if you
do not wish to do so. To respond to the consuliation online, please visit:
www.hants.
[...]
g hours by closing dll sites on two days of the week, | £800,000
but intfroduce extended opening hours on one other day of the week

Dala on site usage would be used to select the most appropriate day for closure.
The pofential impact of changing opening hours would be:
o all HWRC sites are open for fewer hours a day; and

+ customers would have less choice regarding the times or days they were able to visit all sites.

Question 1 asks respondents fo rank their preferred options for changes to opening hours.

Question 2 asks respondents o rank their preferred options for the times of day sites should
open.




Proposal 2: to partially close one or more HWRC sites

These options relate to more significant reductions in the amount of time that a selected
number of HWRCs are open. Other HWRC sites in the network woufd not be subject to the same
reduciions. The options being considered are, to:

Option : Approximate annual
saving
Close up o 10 smaller sites during winter (1 Ociober - 31 March] £500,000

Having up to 10 smaller and less busy HWRC sites only opening on | £650,000
Salurday, Sunday and Monday

Sites will be considered for closure according to a number of facfors, including site usage,
recycling performance, geographical considerations and operating costs. Information relating
about this can be found in the General information about the Household Waste Recycling
Centre Network section on pages 7-9.

The pdfential impact of partial sife closures would be:
e the availability of certain HWRC sites would be significantly reduced;

s customers seeking to use these sites may instead have fo drive furiher to an alfernative
HWRC or wait until their local site is open; and

* d core hetwork of HWRC sites would remain unaffected by this change, and would remadin
open and available during the times in question.

Question 3 asks respondents to select their preferred option for the pariial closure of one or
more HWRC sites.




Proposal 3: to fully close one or more HWRC sites

This proposal is to close one or more HWRC sites. This proposal would judge the potential
closure of one or more sites on the following criteria:

+ site usage {tonnage of waste received);

* recycling performance;

« geographical location and distance from other sites; and
¢ operating costs.

The County Council is keen to understand which factors you think are the most important fo take
into account in making o potential decision about site closures.

Questions 4 and 5 ask how important cerfain criteria are in making a judgement about potential
closure: distance fo next closest site, how busy a site is, recycling performance, or site operating
cost. There is also space for respondents fo add any other criteria they think the County Council
should consider.

Question 6 asks about preference for the closure of up o four, eight or 1we|ve sifes. Each oplion
would make approximate annual savings of: '

Option Approximate
annual saving
Fully close up fo four sites £440,000

Fully close up to eight sites £1,050,000
Fully close up to twelve sites | £1,850,000

The potential impact of full site closures would be:
+ the overdll number of HWRC sites in the County would be reduced;

 custorners whose local site has closed WOU|d instead have to fravel further to get fo the next
closest sife; and

s customers may find that it fakes longer to dispose their waste because of the increase in the
numbers using sites remadining open.

The questionnadire accompanying this supporting information document also asks:

+ the respondents’ order of preference of the three proposals {Changes in opening hours;
partial site closures; full site closures);

« whether respondents have any other comments they would like to make, including any
alternative suggestions they ihink the County Council should consider;

o if there are any potential positive or negative impacis the proposals would have which should
be taken into account by the County Council in making a decision.




For informatio
[...]
al 2: to partially close one or more
HWRC sites

i’ﬁlE!?ﬁdS—é?SeéfPGQG-‘.3

Question 3: Which of the following options do you prefer? {please only tick one option):

Reduce opening hours by closing up to 10 smaller sites during winter
{1 October - 31 March)

Havihg up 1o 10 smaller and less busy HWRC sites only opening on Saturday, Sunday
and Monday

No preference

Don’t know




Proposal 3: to fully close one or more HWRC
sites

Question 4: Listed below are four criteria for making a judgement about potential closures of one
or more HWRC sites. Please rank each of the criteria according to your preference, with 1being
most preferred and 4 being the least preferred. Please indicate if you have no preference.

[No 1 [ 23] a
preference
Site usage (tonnage of waste received) 3&/"
Recycling performance N
Geographical focation and distance from
other sites A
Operating costs "
v
A

Question 5: If there are any other criteria which you think should be considered when making
a judgement about potential closure of a HWRC site, please list them below {continuing on an
additional sheet if necessary):

Question 6: Please rank each of the opfions according to your preference, with 1 being most
preferred and 3 being the least preferred. Please indicate if you have no preference.

No 1 2 3
preference
Fully close up to four sites - ‘ s

Fi ”A“

Fully close up to eight sites

Fully close up to twelve sites




.Question 7: Please rank each of the three proposals according to your preference, with 1 being
most preferred and 3 being the least preferred. Please indicate if you have no preference.

No 1 2 3
: preference
Proposal 1: To reduce opening hours <
. ‘/"-\
Proposal 2: fo pattially close one or more HWRC sites \
rd
Proposal 3: fo fully close one or more HWRC sites N
. 4‘;/ )\

Further comments

Question 8: Do you have any comments you would like to make, including any dlternative
suggestions you think we should consider? Please answer in the box below, continuing on an
additiona
[...]
ugh markets/ peter.amies@rushmoor.gov.uk
car boot sales. The Farnborough Tuesday market
had opened in March, 2015
followed by the Sunday market in
May, 2015.
The Aldershot Saturday market
o had opened in June, 2015.
Q
Q
%6.15 Recycling, waste The Panel received an The Panel appointed a Peter Amies, Head of
© collection and Environmental Enforcement Task and Finish Group to | Community
environmental crime update in November, 2014 and look at improving the Tel. (01252) 398750
and grime reviewed the Council’s Borough’s recycling rate at | Email.

peter.amies@rushmoor.gov.uk



mailto:peter.amies@rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:peter.amies@rushmoor.gov.uk

DATE
RAISED
(LAST
UPDATED)

ISSUE AND
DESCRIPTION OF
TOPIC

PROCESS AND TIMETABLE

CURRENT POSITION

CONTACT
(SERVICE MANAGER)

On 9th June, Cr.
Choudhary updated the
Panel on the reasons
behind the change in hours
at household waste
recycling centres. Cr.
Choudhary would give a
further update on the
outcomes of the review of
the changes at a future
meeting.

U
QD
(25.5.11

®
85.10.13)

SANGS (Suitable
Alternative Natural
Green Space) and
Community
Infrastructure Levy

The Panel received an introduction
to SANGS and was advised that
Planning Services was currently
attempting to find a SANGS in the
Aldershot area.

The Panel received an introductory
presentation in June 2012 on the
community infrastructure levy (CIL)
and how it was being used to
support developments in
Rushmoor. The Panel received an
update presentation in February
2013.

No further updates are
scheduled.

Keith Holland, Head of Planning
Tel. (01252) 398790

Email:
keith.holland@rushmoor.gov.uk



mailto:keith.holland@rushmoor.gov.uk

DATE

maintained the countryside.

Email.

RAISED ISSUE AND CONTACT
(LAST DESCRIPTION OF PROCESS AND TIMETABLE CURRENT POSITION (SERVICE MANAGER)
UPDATED) | 1OPIC
19.2.13 Hampshire Highways - | The Panel would be monitoring the | The Panel considered the | Peter Amies, Head of
Panel Monitoring Council’s highways improvement in | s
[...]
hmoor Cycle Forum — report on issues with cycling in
18th November 2014 the Borough

¢ Aldershot Crematorium and Cemeteries

¢ Environmental Enforcement/Street Cleansing

Planning — Systems Thinking Review

Public Conveniences — Aldershot Town Centre
Pubs and Clubs — Late Opening Levy
Rushmoor Pedestrian Forum

20th January 2015

2 (W 2008 e Transport — Infrastructure, future plans and current issues

¢ Review of the Environmental Improvement Strategy
e Appointments to Groups
e Draft Rushmoor Local Plan

9th June 2015

¢ Recycling — Improving Performance (Appointment to
Working Group)

8th September 2015 e Litter — town centres

¢ Public Conveniences (cost review)

e Update on Household Waste Recycling Centre Opening
Hours from Cr. Charles Choudhary

10th November 2015 e Markets
¢ Aldershot Regeneration

26th January 2016 e Conservation — Involvement of Community Groups

¢ Update on the outcomes of the review on the changes in
opening hours at Household Waste Recycling Centres

e Reports back from Aldershot and Farnborough Town
Centre Task and Finish Groups

5th April 2016

e Parking (revenue and how the income is spent)
e Report back from Recycling Task and Finish Group
¢ Review of the effectiveness of the Good Homes Charter

Items for Future
Meetings

11
Page 43




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	2 HOUSEHOLD WASTE RECYCLING CENTRES - RESPONSE TO CONSULTATION
	Item 2 - Appendix 1 - HCC HWRC Consultation

	5 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


- 23 -

ENVIRONMENT POLICY AND REVIEW 
PANEL

Meeting held on Tuesday, 5 April 2016 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm.

Voting Members
Cllr D.E. Clifford (Chairman)

Cllr Sophia Choudhary (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr M.S. Choudhary
Cllr Sue Dibble

Cllr D.S. Gladstone
Cllr G.B. Lyon

Cllr J.J. Preece
Cllr L.A. Taylor
Cllr D.M. Welch

22. MINUTES

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 26th January, 2016 were approved 
and signed by the Chairman.

23. HOUSEHOLD WASTE RECYCLING CENTRES - RESPONSE TO 
CONSULTATION

The Panel considered the Head of Community and Environment Services’ 
Report No. COMM1606 on a response to a consultation by Hampshire County 
Council on proposed changes to the Household Waste Recycling Centres 
(HWRC) service.  The County Council was looking to save £1.55 million from 
the HWRC service and was seeking views of service users, members of the 
public and other interested parties on options ranging from changing operating 
hours and days to possible site closures.

There were two HWRCs in the Rushmoor area, Eelmoor Road in 
Farnborough and Ivy Road in Aldershot.  The Farnborough site was the fifth 
highest used site in the county and the Aldershot site was a lower used site.  
There were plans to provide a replacement for the Ivy Road site as part of the 
Wellesley development in the proposed commercial area on Ordnance Road.

The consultation requested responses to questions relating to reducing 
operating hours and days, partially close one or more HWRC site and to fully 
close one or more HWRC sites.  A proposed response to the questionnaire was 
circulated to the Panel for discussion.  The possible impact on service users, 
the local environment and the Council were highlighted in the report which 
included a possible increase in flytipping, a greater demand at remaining sites, 
added pressure on sites following housing growth and a potential increase in 
the amount of kerbside waste collected.



- 24 -

The Panel discussed the Report and there was concern expressed about 
the potential loss of the HWRC in Aldershot as it had lower usage than the 
Farnborough site.  It was highlighted that the demand at Aldershot would 
increase significantly as the number of households increased on the Wellesley 
development.  Therefore it was considered important that the Ivy Road site was 
not closed until the new Aldershot site was opened.  It was agreed that the 
preferred option would be to propose a change in opening hours to contribute to 
the savings rather than the closure of either Rushmoor site.  It was preferred 
that the sites opened later and closed later if the opening hours were reduced.  
It was also suggested that the County Council should explore cross-county 
working with Surrey County Council to identify potential joint initiatives.

The Panel AGREED that its comments would be incorporated within the 
Rushmoor response to the Hampshire County Council HWRC consultation and 
the final version recommended to Cabinet for approval. 

24. ALDERSHOT TASK AND FINISH GROUP

The Panel received a presentation on the current position with Aldershot 
and plans for the future.  Andrew Lloyd, Chief Executive, provided a strategic 
overview on the way forward for Aldershot.  The Panel was advised that work 
was being undertaken at an officer level on the regeneration project to ensure 
there was cohesion to take all projects forward.  A group had undertaken some 
work to provide a model to encourage properties into a fund to drive investment 
in the town.  Members were briefed on a report on The Fragmented Ownership 
Group which focussed on working with towns with various owners.  It offered a 
potentially good solution for Aldershot.  

David Phillips, Town Centre and Cultural Manager, updated the Panel on 
the current issues:

Aldershot Town Centre Prospectus - had been published in January which 
included development of the Galleries, Union Street East, the Railway and 
Bus Station and the Magistrates Court and Police Station.

Homeless - a press release had been issued to show what action was being 
taken to address the homelessness issue in the town.  Planters were 
being placed in some empty shop doorways and hoardings and shutters 
were being put up on others to try to prevent homeless individuals locating 
there.

Marks and Spencer Unit – a general discount store would be leasing the unit 
from Marks and Spencer and likely to move into the unit in the summer.

The Galleries – the owner, Threadneedle, was close to finalising a deal with a 
development company to provide a mixed-use development with 
leisure/retail on the ground floor with residential above.



- 25 -

The Empire and The Palace – both premises had been leased for fifteen 
years, The Empire was operating as a banqueting suite and The Palace 
had been opened as a nightclub.

Wellesley Development – the development was progressing well and 
residents had started to move into properties in December 2015.  Building 
on Phase II was due to start in May 2016.

Public Realm Improvements – improvements had been made to Barrack 
Road, Court Road and Union Street.

Shop Front Improvements – a fund of £200,000 had been made available for 
businesses to apply for up to £10,000 for shop front improvements.  To 
date nine businesses had received funding and two composite schemes 
were being developed.

Business Improvement District – Aldershot was being taken forward to 
create an Aldershot Business Improvement District.

The Panel expressed concern about the continuing issues with street 
homeless in Aldershot.  The Panel was advised that The Vine was working daily 
with the homeless residents to try to engage with them and identify what help 
they needed to take them off the street.  The Council’s Homelessness Officers 
had also been working with The Vine.  It was proposed that discussions should 
also be held with the Probation Service to see if there were any links with those 
currently homeless in Aldershot.  It was confirmed that addressing the issues 
was considered to be a high priority for the Council and the approach sought 
was to balance the need for timely enforcement with actions to support those 
willing to engage.

The Panel NOTED the presentation.

25. FARNBOROUGH TASK AND FINISH GROUP

The Panel received a presentation on the current position with 
developments in Farnborough and work going forward.  Andrew Lloyd, Chief 
Executive, advised the Panel that the Civic Quarter Masterplan, which had been 
adopted in June 2015, was being progressed.  The Masterplan set out the 
framework for the site which currently housed the Leisure Centre, old Police 
Station, Library, Westmead House, Community Centre and also included the 
Sulzers roundabout.  Negotiations were taking place with the Homes and 
Communities Agency and the Police and Crime Commissioner to enable the 
site to be developed as a whole.

An update was provided on other developments in Farnborough.  

Kingsmead – the Multiplex Cinema had opened and Prezzo was occupying 
one of the restaurant units, KPI were in negotiations for two other units to 
be occupied by restaurants.  



- 26 -

Queensmead - St Modwen was selling to a new owner but a requirement for 
recladding the properties in Queensmead would be included in the sale.  

Princesmead – the extension was underway to provide new retail units to be 
occupied by Decathlon and Smyths Toys.

Firgrove Parade – the Premier Inn and Beefeater restaurant were opening 
soon and development plans were in place for replacement shops and 
flats fronting Victoria Road.

Ham and Blackbird site – an application for 62 dwellings with community, 
arts and food/drink facilities had been refused and an appeal hearing held, 
the decision from the Planning Inspector had not yet been received.

Pyramid House/PC World site redevelopment – the original developer had 
gone bankrupt but a new developer was due to take over; the 
redevelopment plan was to demolish the existing buildings and build five 
bulky goods retail units and improve access to and from the town centre.

Thomson House – permission had been granted for conversion and 
extension to provide 145 apartments with amenity deck and parking.

Farnborough Business Park – permission had been granted for four office 
buildings totalling nearly 30,000 sqm with parking, the first phases was 
completed and part would be occupied by Time Inc.

The Panel NOTED the presentation.

26. WORK PROGRAMME

The Panel NOTED the current work programme.

The meeting closed at 9.00 pm.

 
CLLR D.E. CLIFFORD (CHAIRMAN)

------------


